an and Clerk Renewal Conhalf of Board.

sor Bellinger: contract now oard of Super-Supervisors of ga, relative to ga, relative to prisoners com-to the Onony be, and the on the same the year 1952, intenance has 25 per day for er day for each ıer

renewal conme terms and ontract now in on of said inharges, be ex-and Clerk of Board of Su-a behalf of the

isor Folmsbee roll call, all oting aye. December 11th.

BARNETT, of Supervisors.

AKEN nery County I. Y. mber 5, 1951. ervisors,

inclosed the the inclosed er, Ezra Nellis sessors of the hereby request to cancel and 1 of St. Johns-1 there was a 1 property de-

. Boundaries south, Gee; en. Town of

uly, VAN AKEN, nty Treasurer

of Mrs. Lena

. Boundaries south, Gee; en. Town of

rs. Lena Allen lescription and s paid her tax Mrs. Lena

WHEREAS, the assessors of the Town of St. Johnsville have reported to this Board by certificate that property in the Town of St. Johnsville described as:

"Vacant lot, 1-4 acre. Boundaries North, E. Main St.; south, Gee; east. Cochi: west, Allen. Town of St. Johnsville."

was assessed to Mrs. Lena Allen Estate in error as said property was actually owned by Mrs. Lena Cochi and also assessed to her, and

WHEREAS the County Treasurer by letter dated December 5. 1951 has requested that the tax assessed against Mrs. Lena Allen Estate in the amount of \$7.31 be cancelled and charged back to the Town of St. Johnsville,

THEREFORE, be it, and it NOW. hereby is

RESOLVED, that the said erroneous assessment against Mrs. Lena Allen Estate be, and the same hereby is cancelled, and the tax of \$7.31 made on said assessment be, and the same hereby is, cancelled and charged back to the said Town of St. Johnsville.

Seconded by Supervisor Bellinger and duly adopted upon roll call, all members present (17) voting aye.

Dated: Fonda, N. Y., December 11th. 1951.

H. WALTON BARNETT. Clerk, Board of Supervisors.

CHANDLER S. KNIGHT. County Attorney. cc: County Treasurer.

RESOLUTION NO. 187.

Resolution Adopting Local Law No. 1 for the Year 1951.

Resolution by Supervisor Lowe:

WHEREAS. a resolution was duly adopted by this Board on November 13, 1951 directing publication of notice off a public hearing on a proposed Local Law No. 1 for the year 1951 before the Finance Committee of the Board of Sunervisors on December 11th, 1951 at 5:00 o'clock in the afternoon, and

WHEREAS, said notice of public hearing was duly nublished on November 16th, 1951 in the Amsterdam Evening Recorder and Daily Democrat, and on November 21st, 1951 in the St. Johnsville Enterprise and News, the official newspapers of this county, and notice thereof duly posted on the bull-

pard of each county court house this county on the 15th day of ber. 1951, and said proposed lo-vin its final form was laid on sk of each member of the Board ervisors on the 15th day of No-1951, all of which appears by idavits filed with the Clerk of ard, and ard, and

ard, and
REAS, the Finance Committee
Board of Supervisors met in the
of Supervisors Chambers in the
urt house in the Village of
New York on the 11th day of
per, 1951 at 5:00 o'clock in the
constant of the purpose of conducting a public hearing relative to said
proposed local law to be known as Local Law No. 1 for the year 1951, and
there being no appearances the Chairman of said Finance Committee declared the hearing closed at 5:15 o'clock
P. M., now therefore
Be it enacted by the Board of Super-

Be it enacted by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Montgomery as follows:

LOCAL LAW NO. 1 FOR THE YEAR 1951

A local law fixing the emergency compensation of the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, the Deputy Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, County Attorney, County Historian and Election Commissioners of the County of Montgomery, New York.

ery, New York.

Section 1. That an annual sum of \$250.00 emergency compensation be paid to the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, the Deputy Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, County Attorney, County Historian and Election Commissioners of the County of Montgomery, commencing January 1, 1952, in addition to their respective compensation fixed by the Board of Supervisors for the year 1951, and that said sum be paid in semi-monthly installments with the regular salary of each of said officers.

Seconded by Supervisor Lang, duly adopted upon roll call, all members present (16) voting aye.

Dated: Fonda, N. Y., December 11th,

H. WALTON BARNETT, Clerk, Board of Supervisors

CHANDLER S. KNIGHT, County Attorney.

County Clerk. State Comptroller. Secretary of State (2).

Approved by the Finance Committee; and N. Y., December 11, 1951. FRED L. LOWE,

Chairman, WILLIAM H. LANG, AUSTIN C. GODE. EBEN F. LAMPHERE. JOSEPH E. SPRAKER. EVERETT P. FOLMSBEE.

The Board adjourned until December 31st, at 2:00 P. M. LEWIS D. SANDY, Chairman.

H. WALTON BARNETT. Clerk, Board of Supervisors.